# \$65.00 5873725

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM567878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Conduent Business Services, LLC		03/18/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	Mail code NY1-C413, 4 CMC
City:	Brooklyn
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11245-0001
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5873725	DRIVESAFE	
Serial Number:	88550504	CITEWEB	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

8009144240 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

**Correspondent Name: CT** Corporation

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Conduent Trademark SA Mar 2020 [Executed]#page1.tif source=Conduent Trademark SA Mar 2020 [Executed]#page2.tif source=Conduent\_Trademark SA\_Mar 2020 [Executed]#page3.tif

source=Conduent\_Trademark SA\_Mar 2020 [Executed]#page4.tif source=Conduent\_Trademark SA\_Mar 2020 [Executed]#page5.tif source=Conduent\_Trademark SA\_Mar 2020 [Executed]#page6.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 18, 2020, between CONDUENT BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent are party to a Security Agreement dated as of December 7, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of the Pledgor:

- (a) Trademarks of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto;
- (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby;
- (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill; and
- (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations (other than (i) obligations under any Secured Hedge Agreements, (ii) obligations under any Bilateral Letter of Credit Facilities, (iii) any Cash Management Obligations and (iv) contingent reimbursement and indemnification obligations not yet accrued and payable) and termination of the Security Agreement or the disposition of any Trademark in which a security interest is granted under this Trademark Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks or those that are the subject of such disposition, as the case may be, under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or .pdf shall be effective as delivery of an originally executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York (without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof to the extent that the application of the laws of another jurisdiction would be required thereby).

[Signature Pages Follow.]

[[5287732]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

CONDUENT BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC

By: Robert W. Starr

Name: Robert W. Starr

Title: Treasurer

REEL: 006895 FRAME: 0505

Accepted and Agreed;

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Daniel Luby Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

# **Trademark Registrations**:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Conduent Business Services, LLC	5873725	DriveSafe

# **Trademark Applications**:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Conduent Business Services, LLC	88/550504	CITEWEB

[[5287732]]

**RECORDED: 03/19/2020**